

**Partial Modification**

The following partial modification is made in the Final result of Main Examination for recruitment to the post of Deputy Section officer / Deputy Mamlatdar, Class-III, Advertisement No. 27/2016-17, Notification published on date:20.05.2017 and subsequently revised on date: 14.06.2017

1. Consequent upon receiving the applications of rechecking of marks from the list of successful and unsuccessful candidates as listed respectively at Part-I and Part-II of the Annexure-1, the Commission after rechecking of the marks has found that marks in the main exam(written) is increased in Nine (9) cases and decreased in one (1) case, hence final marks of these candidates are revised.
2. Consequent upon receiving the application of rechecking of the documents from one candidate, the commission has re-scrutinized the documents and confirmed that the applicant candidate is SEBC Category of Gujarat origin and as the candidate has obtained marks above the cut-off marks of her respective category, required to be incorporated in the merit list.
3. The Government has also conducted scrutiny of the documents of the candidates recommended for appointment from the list of successful candidates declared at Part-I of Annexure-I and found that sports certificate submitted by the candidates in 3 cases were not in the prescribed format. The Commission has re-scrutinized and confirmed that these three (3) candidates are required to be treated as candidates without sports, hence the 5% bonus marks of the obtained marks, granted to these candidates in Main Examination is required to be deducted. Accordingly, the final marks of these candidates are revised.
4. Subsequent to the above stated revisions, merit position of the above candidates is changed, accordingly inter-se allotment of posts are also stands changed. The significant resultant modifications in Annexure-1, Part-I "List of successful Candidates" and Part-II "List of Unsuccessful Candidates" is mentioned as under (The detail is attached as Statement -1 & 2):-

**Modification in Part-I “List of successful candidates”**

Roll No.	Merit No.	Marks as per result dt.14.6.17	Revised Final Total Marks	Reason	Modified Merit No.	Remarks
109131613	58	160.50	162.50	Rechecking	<b>41a</b>	GM-29
122288268	-	145.00	146.00	Rechecking (Shifted from Part-II)	<b>345a</b>	GM-231
114196469	201	150.94	143.75	Sports mark deducted	<b>404a</b>	SEBC-39
119230496	-	141.25	141.25	Shifted from Part-II	<b>453a</b>	GF-117
122292336	541	138.00	140.50	Rechecking	<b>477a</b>	SEBC-81
121268890	-	134.50	134.50	SEBC Female Shifted from Part-II	<b>581a</b>	SEBCF-47

**Modification in Part-II “List of unsuccessful candidates”**

Roll No.	Merit No.	Marks as per result dt.14.6.17	Revised Final Total Marks	Reason	Modified Sr. No. (Part-II)	Remarks
124301657	330	146.48	139.50	Sports mark deducted	<b>93a</b>	Entry in Part-I is Deleted and inserted in Part-II
119247772	341	146.21	139.25		<b>106a</b>	
101028071	602	131.50	-	Unsuccessful w.r.t. the revised cut-off for the SEBC(F) category	<b>415a</b>	

5. Subsequent to the revisions in the marks,

- (I) Entry of roll No. 124301657 of General Male category at Merit No. 330 in Annexure-1 (Part-I) is deleted as this candidate did not fall under sports category and after deducting the sports bonus mark, the final marks stand below the cut-off marks of the category hence, candidate bearing Roll no. 122288268, Mr. Mayank Gatorbhai Patel whose final mark in mains exam(written), subsequent to re-checking, increased by 1 is now declared successful and is placed at Merit No. 345a in Annexure-1(Part-I)

- (II) Entry of roll No. 119247772 of General Female category at Merit No. 341 in Annexure-1 (Part-I) is deleted as this candidate did not fall under sports category and after deducting the sports bonus mark, the final marks stand below the cut-off marks of the category hence, candidate bearing Roll no. 119230496, Ms. Kimpal Mukeshkumar Hingrajiya is now declared successful and is placed at Merit No. 453a in Annexure-1(Part-I)
6. Candidate bearing Roll No. 121268890 Ms. Priya Vaghjibhai Aahir is now declared as eligible candidate under SEBC Female Category, shifted from Annexure-1(Part-II) to Annexure-1(Part-I) hence, candidate bearing Roll No. 101028071 under SEBC Female category become unsuccessful with reference to the revised cut-off standard for SEBC(Female) Category, hence entry of this Roll no. is deleted from Annexure-1 (Part-I) and inserted in Annexure-1(Part-II).
7. Roll No. 114196469 (modified Merit No. 404a) is now treated as Reserved Category (SEBC Male) candidate and Roll No. 119243260 (Merit No. 353) is now treated as Meritorious Reserved Category (SEBC Male) Candidate.
8. The qualifying standards for the following categories have changed and are given as below :-
- (I) General Female: 141.25
- (II) SEBC Female : 131.75
9. Subsequent to above modification, the allotment of post shall be changed. Allotment to the post shall be considered by the Government with reference to the Provision of **Rule 16** of the Gujarat Secretariat Deputy Section Officers, Deputy Mamlatdars and Sales Tax Inspectors Recruitment (Examination) Rules, 1979 (as amended from time to time)

Place : Gandhinagar  
Date. 03.03.2018

Joint Secretary  
Gujarat Public Service Commission

## STATEMENT- 1

**MODIFICATION in Annexure-1, Part 1; List of Successful Candidates for recommendation for appointment to the Government as revised on 14.6.2017**

Sr. No.	Merit No./ Sr. No.	Modified Merit No.	Roll No.	Name of the Candidate	Caste	M/F	Birth Day	Correction in Marks	Revised Total Marks	Treated As	Remarks
1	58	<b>41a</b>	109131613	TARAK JASUBHAI PATEL	General	M	16-08-91	2 mark increased in rechecking	162.50	GM-29	Entry of Merit No. 58 is deleted and this Roll No. is inserted as Merit No. 41a, between Merit No. 41 and 42 in the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I).
2	12	<b>345a</b>	122288268	MAYANK GATORBHAI PATEL	General	M	08-05-95	1 Mark increased in rechecking	146.00	GM-231	Entry of Sr. No.12 is deleted from the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II) and this Roll no. is inserted as Merit No. 345a, between Merit No. 345 and 346 in the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I)
3	353	<b>353</b>	119243260	KIRPALSINH JAMSANGBHAI MAKVANA	SEBC	M	04-07-91	---	145.75	GM-236	This Roll No. is treated as Meritorious Reserved Category Candidate (MRC)
4	201	<b>404a</b>	114196469	KARANKUMAR PRAVINBHAI PRAJAPATI	SEBC	M	23-12-91	7.19 Bonus Marks awarded for Sports is deducted due to not falling in the sports category.	143.75	SEBC-39	Entry of Merit No. 201 deleted and inserted as 404a, between Merit No.404 and 405 in the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I). This Roll No. is treated as Reserved Category Candidate (RC).

5	57	<b>453a</b>	119230496	KIMPAL MUKESHKUMAR HINGRAJIYA	General	F	03-07-89	---	141.25	GF-117	Entry of Sr. No. 57 is deleted from the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II) and this Roll No. is inserted as Merit No. 453a, between Merit No. 453 and 454 in the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I)
6	541	<b>477a</b>	122292336	YUVRAJSINH DHIRUBHAI CHAVDA	SEBC	M	23-10-94	2.5 mark increased in rechecking	140.50	SEBC- 81	Entry of Merit No. 541 is deleted and this Roll No. is inserted as Merit No. 477a, between Merit No. 477 and 478 in the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I)
7	13	<b>581a</b>	121268890	PRIYA VAGHJI AHIR	SEBC	F	14-11-93	---	134.50	SEBCF- 47	SEBC Female Category is confirmed on re-scrutiny of the candidate's application, hence entry of this Roll No. at Sr. No. 361 is deleted from the list of ineligible candidates and inserted as Merit No. 581a, between Merit No. 581 and 582 in the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I)

## STATEMENT- 2

### MODIFICATION in Annexure-1, Part 2; List of Unsuccessful Candidates as revised on 14.6.2017

Sr. No.	Merit No./ Sr. No.	Modified Sr. No.	Roll No.	Name of the Candidate	Caste	M/F	Birth Day	Correction in Marks	Revised Total Marks	Treated As	Remarks
1	167	82a	119234988	JAYKISHAN BIPINBHAI LIKHIYA	General	M	10-07-92	3.5 mark increased in rechecking	140.5	---	Entry of Sr. No. 167 is deleted and inserted as Sr. No. 82a, between Sr. No. 82 and 83 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).
2	330	93a	124301657	RAHUL SURESHRAO DEVRE	General	M	20-10-89	6.98 Bonus Marks awarded for Sports is deducted due to not falling in the sports category.	139.50	---	Entry of Merit No. 330 is deleted from the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I) and This roll No. is inserted as Sr. No. 93a, between Sr. No. 93 and 94 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II)
3	341	106a	119247772	BHUMIKA RAMESHBHAI MAKAVANA	General	F	08-02-94	6.96 Bonus Marks awarded for Sports is deducted due to not falling in the sports category.	139.25	---	Entry of Merit No. 341 is deleted from the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I) and inserted as Sr. No. 106a, between Sr. No. 106 and 107 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).
4	148	117a	114183487	BHARATSINH UDAJI RAJPUT	General	M	26-04-85	1 mark increased in rechecking	138.5	---	Entry of Sr. No. 148 is deleted and inserted as Sr. No. 117a, between Sr. No. 117 and 118 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).

5	602	415a	101028071	JYOTI LALABHAI PRAJAPATI	SEBC	F	29-06-91	---	131.50	---	Entry of Merit No. 602 is now become unsuccessful w.r.t the revised cut-off of SEBC(Female) Category, hence deleted from the list of Successful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part I) and inserted as Sr. No. 415a, between Sr. No. 415 and 416 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).
6	753	570a	109125990	JANKEE JASVANTSINH VAGHELA	General	F	09-06-93	4 mark increased in rechecking	128	---	Entry of Sr. No. 753 is deleted and inserted as Sr. No. 570a, between Sr. No. 570 and 571 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).
7	850	710a	114186919	SACHINKUMAR AMRUTLAL PATEL	General	M	01-01-92	3 mark increased in rechecking	124.75	---	Entry of Sr. No. 850 is deleted and inserted as Sr. No. 710a, between Sr. No. 710 and 711 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).
8	755	799a	119233899	ANJANA NARENDRABHAI RAGHAV	General	F	10-01-95	1 mark decreased in rechecking	123	---	Entry of Sr. No. 755 is deleted and inserted as Sr. No. 799a, between Sr. No. 799 and 800 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).
9	1097	1061a	117221361	KHUSHBOO ABHECHANDBHAI DESAI	SEBC	F	02-02-92	1 mark increased in rechecking	116.25	---	Entry of Sr. No. 1097 is deleted and inserted as Sr. No. 1061a, between Sr. No. 1061 and 1062 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).
10	1442	1434a	116207937	DIPAKKUMAR GANPATSINH BARIA	SEBC	M	28-01-93	0.5 mark increased in rechecking	103	---	Entry of Sr. No. 1442 is deleted and inserted as Sr. No. 1434a, between Sr. No. 1434 and 1435 in the list of Unsuccessful Candidates (Annexure-I, Part-II).